,..· ....
I . ,..,_..,
UNIFORM FIRE CODE
See: 23 N.J.R. 2234(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
Text at (b)4, 5, (d)5, 6, 7, (g)29, 30 added; (b)1, (e)1, (f)6, 0)3
deleted.
Amended by R.1992 d.385, effective October 5, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2654(a), 24 N.J.R. 3519(a).
Added uses at (b)4, (d)7, (f)21, 22 and 23, (g)30, (h)4, (i)2 and 3,
(k)5 and 6, (l )3 and 4, (m)4 and 5.
Amended by R.1996 d.501, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3853(a), 28 N.J.R. 4578(a).
Case Notes
Life hazard use registration fee could properly be imposed on church
school. New Life Gospel Church v. State, Dept. of Community Affairs,

2. Places of amusement with a maximum permitted
occupancy of 200 or more persons which are designed to
disorient the occupant, reduce vision, present barriers or
otherwise impede the free flow of traffic such as haunted
houses, fun houses, tunnels of love and similar uses.
3. Eating and/or drinking establishments with a maxi­
mum permitted occupancy of 500 or more but less than
750 persons.
(h) Type Ch life hazard uses are as follows:
1. Eating and/or drinking establishments with a maxi­
mum permitted occupancy of 750 or more but fewer than
1,000 persons.
(i) Type Ci life hazard uses are as follows:
1. Eating and/or drinking establishments with a maxi­
mum permitted occupancy of 1,000 or more persons.
New Rule, R.1987 d.508, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.504, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2234(a), 23 N.J.R. 2999(a).
Text at (c)3, (g}3, (h), (i) added; text at (a)2, (c}l, (e)2 and 4, (g)l
deleted. ·
5:18-2.4D Type Da through De life hazard uses

a portion of the year shall be conducted immediately prior
to opening and closing and twice during operation of the
use.
(c) Within 30 days following each annual and every other
quarterly inspection of a life hazard use, the owner shall file
an application for a certificate of inspection on forms pro­
vided by the local enforcing agency. Forms shall be provid­
ed either before or at the time of inspection. The form
shall be returned to the local enforcing agency.
(d) Upon com:pletion of a required inspection, the local
enforcing agency shall issue a certificate of inspection. A
certificate of inspection shall not be issued until all viola­
tions cited have been corrected. The certificate of inspec­
tion shall be posted by the owner of the use in a conspicu­
ous location therein.
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2870(a).
Added (b)i.
.Amended by R.1987 d.247, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1225(a), 19 N.J.R. 1078(a).
Old (c) deleted and new text substituted; (d) added.
Amended by R.1987 d.508, effective December 7, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1680(a), 19 N.J.R. 2266(a).
Added text to (a) "except day nurseries ... every six months".
Amended by R.1989 d.556, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2431(a), 21 N.J.R. 3453(a).
Added new (e) and (t).
Amended by R.1993 d.197, effective May 3, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 393(a), 25 N.J.R. 1868(a).
Rule amended at (a)3 and 4 to add new uses.
Amended by R.1993 d.628, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4363(a), 25 N.J.R. 5466(a).
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
Amended by R.1995 d.58, effective March 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4258(a), 27 N.J.R. 878(b).
5:18-2.6 Registration of buildings and uses U
(a) Whenever the Commissioner or any local enforcing
agency shall have cause to believe that a building or use is a

(j) No permit(s) shall be issued for a carnival, as defined
in N.J.A.C. 5:18-1.5, if the carnival has not been registered
in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:18-2.21.
Amended by R.1985 d.611, effective December 2, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1015(b), 17 N.J.R. 2870(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.247, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1225(a), 19 N.J.R. 1078(a).
Deleted the word "fireworks" from (b)2vii.
See correction notice in July 20, 1987 Register.
Administrative Correction to (e).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3085(a).
Amended by R.1989 d.556, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2431(a), 21 N.J.R. 3453(a).
Added new 2 under (b) and renumbered existing 2-6 as 3-7.
Amended. by R.1990 d.325, effective July 2, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1654(a), 22 N.J.R. 2001(a).
Text at (b )2iii amended to decrease tent area to 900 square feet; text
at (b )3iii deleted.
Amended by R.1991 d.504, effective October 7, 1991.

1. An application which is not granted within 30 days
shall be deemed to have been denied.
2. A denial of an application for a variance may be
appealed in the same manner as any other ruling of the
fire official.
5:18-2.14
(d) Copies of all variance applications and records of the
action taken on them shall be maintained as permanent
public records by the fire official.
1. A fire official shall promptly provide the Division
with copies of all decisions granting or denying variances
after they have been rendered.
(e) Variations to requirements found in the Uniform
Construction Code may only be granted by the Construction
Official in accordance with the Uniform Construction Code.
Amended by R.1986 d.214, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1161(a), 18 N.J.R. 1260(b).
(e) added.
Amended by R.1993 d.628, effective December 6, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4363(a), 25 N.J.R. 5466(a).